
  

15 Shasta Lane, Walnut Creek, CA  94597   Cell:  925-899-2578  Email:  dan@igservice.com 

July 11, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Rene A. Ramirez 
Operations Manager  Email:  rramirez@midpeninsulawater.org 
Mid-Peninsula Water District 
 
Re:   2016 Certificate of Participation (COP) Reporting through March 31, 2024  

FINAL REPORT 
 
Dear Mr. Ramirez: 
 
The following are highlights from tracking of Series 2016 COP spending, updated for January 2024 through 
March 31, 2024, which is the month the final COP project funds were spent. 
 
Total COP funds spent are $20,240,276.  This is 100 percent of the beginning funds amount plus 
accumulated dividends.  (Table 1) 

 
January through March COP spending was $2,251,028.  This is for Requisitions #108 through #110, as 
identified in Table 2.  Of the total, engineering payments were $224,702, and construction payments were 
$2,026,326.  Construction payments were for Harbor Boulevard and Old County Road water main 
replacements.  These values reconcile exactly to the project detail and to the Bank of New York monthly 
statements.  (Tables 1, 2, and 3) 
 
Completion of COP Funds.  As of March 31, 2024, the Series 2016 COP project funds were fully spent. 
 
Bar Chart Showing Spending to Completion.  The bar chart shows actual COP spending through March 31, 
2024. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Dan Bergmann, P.E. 
Principal 
 

mailto:rramirez@midpeninsulawater.org
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Monthly Subtotals
Beginning Balance $19,143,020.82
To project fund $42,920.96                               -   $19,185,941.78
Mar-17 12,640.32                               -   19,198,582.10
Jun-17 26,224.03 (268,386.44) (268,386.44) 18,956,419.69
Jul-17 11,186.97 (37,411.30) 18,930,195.36
Aug-17 13,178.04 (76,232.49) 18,867,140.91
Sep-17 13,889.47 (30,529.45) (144,173.24) 18,850,500.93
Oct-17 13,740.78 (31,325.20) 18,832,916.51
Nov-17 14,584.55 (269,821.99) 18,577,679.07
Dec-17 14,615.74 (370,309.75) (671,456.94) 18,221,985.06
Jan-18 16,315.52 (315,748.56) 17,922,552.02
Feb-18 17,717.32 (221,300.77) 17,718,968.57
Mar-18 17,140.20 (280,719.75) (817,769.08) 17,455,389.02
Apr-18 20,666.32 (437,470.39) 17,038,584.95
May-18 21,315.01 (418,903.86) 16,640,996.10
Jun-18 22,792.33 (122,821.81) (979,196.06) 16,540,966.62
Jul-18 22,571.92 (346,653.05) 16,216,885.49
Aug-18 24,003.89 (56,018.89) 16,184,870.49
Sep-18 24,700.72 (181,427.83) (584,099.77) 16,028,143.38
Oct-18 24,735.82 (640,048.84) 15,412,830.36
Nov-18 26,088.52 (77,634.29) 15,361,284.59
Dec-18 25,995.52 0.00 (717,683.13) 15,387,280.11
Jan-19 28,006.89 (90,278.13) 15,325,008.87
Feb-19 29,282.07 (283,598.44) 15,070,692.50
Mar-19 26,381.68 (290,062.32) (663,938.89) 14,807,011.86
Apr-19 29,011.69 (76,189.41) 14,759,834.14
May-19 27,609.00 (267,710.56) 14,519,732.58
Jun-19 28,222.64 (88,275.53) (432,175.50) 14,459,679.69
Jul-19 25,948.47 (260,660.87) 14,224,967.29
Aug-19 25,075.09 (137,358.30) 14,112,684.08
Sep-19 23,675.11 (856,154.20) (1,254,173.37) 13,280,204.99
Oct-19 21,534.12 (331,796.45) 12,969,942.66
Nov-19 19,095.37 (421,420.49) 12,567,617.54
Dec-19 16,526.88 (329,071.81) (1,082,288.75) 12,255,072.61
Jan-20 15,499.99 (33,461.59) 12,237,111.01
Feb-20 14,944.36 (160,435.23) 12,091,620.14
Mar-20 13,831.38 (52,010.70) 12,053,440.82
Apr-20 9,373.59 (32,062.18) 12,030,752.23
May-20 2,760.68 (42,606.13) 11,990,906.78
Jun-20 1,137.00 (289,170.76) (609,746.59) 11,702,873.02
Jul-20 779.79 (182,693.35) 11,520,959.46
Aug-20 642.22 (49,556.95) 11,472,044.73
Sep-20 282.34 (69,287.83) 11,403,039.24
Oct-20 93.90 (68,563.31) 11,334,569.83
Nov-20 96.56 20,221.70 11,354,888.09

Table 1:  Bank of New York MPWD Account 361685
ExpendituresDividendsQuarter Ending Ending Project 

Fund Balance
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Monthly Subtotals
Dec-20 93.30 (72,212.49) (422,092.23) 11,282,768.90
Jan-21 95.98 (318,910.23) 10,963,954.65
Feb-21 94.84 (76,679.32) 10,887,370.17
Mar-21 83.93 (27,618.33) 10,859,835.77
Apr-21 98.48 (109,368.19) 10,750,566.06
May-21 88.98 (43,831.53) 10,706,823.51
Jun-21 58.88 (97,234.53) (673,642.13) 10,609,647.86
Jul-21 37.99 (402,906.93) 10,206,778.92
Aug-21 88.98 (422,291.06) 9,784,576.84
Sep-21 85.22 0.00 9,784,662.06
Oct-21 80.40 (745,241.96) 9,039,500.50
Nov-21 79.02 (320,029.13) 8,719,550.39
Dec-21 72.48 (185,959.94) (2,076,429.02) 8,533,662.93
Jan-22 73.48 0.00 8,533,736.41
Feb-22 72.50 (49,379.76) 8,484,429.15
Mar-22 70.77 (43,225.51) 8,441,274.41
Apr-22 494.42 (90,951.69) 8,350,817.14
May-22 1,475.56 (424,113.45) 7,928,179.25
Jun-22 3,511.75 (742,050.33) (1,349,720.74) 7,189,640.67
Jul-22 5,155.79 0.00 7,194,796.46
Aug-22 7,399.55 (547,386.92) 6,654,809.09
Sep-22 9,929.08 (306,993.63) 6,357,744.54
Oct-22 12,124.83 (359,948.98) 6,009,920.39
Nov-22 14,547.59 (113,795.69) 5,910,672.29
Dec-22 16,828.16 (117,280.86) (1,445,406.08) 5,810,219.59
Jan-23 18,806.15 (358,181.47) 5,470,844.27
Feb-23 19,069.58 (107,755.21) 5,382,158.64
Mar-23 18,213.10 (28,564.82) 5,371,806.92
Apr-23 20,371.23 (123,750.16) 5,268,427.99
May-23 19,557.99 (24,714.45) 5,263,271.53
Jun-23 20,024.12 (299,207.65) (942,173.76) 4,984,088.00
Jul-23 20,494.00 (871,732.72) 4,132,849.28
Aug-23 19,335.87 (113,266.24) 4,038,918.91
Sep-23 18,180.83 (888,070.07) 3,169,029.67
Oct-23 16,901.16 (207,490.82) 2,978,440.01
Nov-23 13,701.05 (214,702.68) 2,777,438.38
Dec-23 12,248.29 (559,433.05) (2,854,695.58) 2,230,253.62
Jan-24 10,497.62 (1,408,625.19) 832,126.05
Feb-24 7,048.68 0.00 839,174.73
Mar-24 3,228.58 (842,403.31) (2,251,028.50) 0.00 
Totals $1,097,254.98 (20,240,275.80)   ($20,240,275.80) $0.00

Beginning Funds plus Total Dividends $20,240,275.80

Percent Spent 100.0%

Table 1:  Bank of New York MPWD Account 361685 (Con't)

Quarter Ending Dividends Expenditures Ending Project 
Fund Balance
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